

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
TOWN OF CONWAY
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT
14 May, 2012**

FRANKLIN, SS To either of the Constables of the Town of Conway in said county, **GREETINGS.**

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts you are hereby directed to warn the Inhabitants of said Town qualified to vote in elections and in Town affairs to meet at the Grammar School in said Town of Conway, Monday, the fourteenth day of May, 2012 next at 7:30 p.m. in the evening to act on the following:

ARTICLE 1: To hear the reports of the Selectmen, Town Treasurer, Town Clerk, School Committee, Tax Collector, Board of Health and any committee and act thereon.

ARTICLE 2: To hear the report of the Finance Committee and raise and appropriate only, by taxation, such sums of money as may be deemed necessary to defray the Town charges for the year ensuing. Said amounts may be contingent upon a general override of Proposition 2 ½ to fund a deficit in the operating budget.

DEPT #	DEPARTMENT NAME	FISCAL YEAR 2012	REQUESTED FISCAL YEAR 2013	FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMEND
114	MODERATOR	\$350	\$350	\$350
122	SELECTBOARD	\$19,800	\$14,000	\$14,000
131	FINANCE COMMITTEE	\$300	\$300	\$300
132	RESERVE FUND	\$40,000	\$40,000	\$40,000
135	TOWN AUDIT	\$13,000	\$13,000	\$13,000
141	ASSESSORS	\$48,294	\$48,408	\$48,408
145	TREASURER	\$64,547	\$49,988	\$49,988
146	COLLECTOR	\$0	\$16,276	\$16,276
150	TOWN ADMIN	\$45,242	\$49,891	\$46,391
161	TOWN CLERK	\$20,565	\$20,821	\$20,821
162	BOARD OF REGISTRARS	\$1,250	\$1,250	\$1,250
163	ELECTIONS	\$5,050	\$7,915	\$7,915
171	CONSERVATION COMMISSION	\$1,310	\$1,310	\$1,310
175	PLANNING BOARD	\$550	\$2,500	\$2,500
176	ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS	\$175	\$175	\$175
190	PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	\$2,000	\$2,000	\$2,000
192	BUILDING MAINTENANCE	\$51,862	\$67,885	\$67,885
193	TOWN INSURANCE	\$66,870	\$59,770	\$59,770
210	POLICE DEPARTMENT	\$107,842	\$111,382	\$111,382
220	FIRE DEPARTMENT	\$50,263	\$53,651	\$53,651
231	AMBULANCE	\$15,000	\$15,000	\$15,000
291	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	\$3,500	\$3,500	\$3,500
292	DOG WARDEN	\$650	\$750	\$750
294	TREE WARDEN	\$2,375	\$375	\$375
320	TECHNICAL SCHOOLS	\$181,074	\$129,360	\$129,360
422	HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT	\$341,069	\$403,137	\$403,137
423	WINTER ROADS – HIGHWAY	\$187,223	\$120,150	\$120,150
512	BOARD OF HEALTH	\$160,679	\$163,250	\$163,250
541	COUNCIL ON AGING	\$500	\$400	\$400
543	VETERANS SERVICE	\$15,741	\$14,903	\$14,903
630	PARKS, RECREATION AND TRAILS COM	\$2,500	\$3,700	\$3,700
650	REC FIELD COMMONS MOWING	\$5,000	\$0	\$0
691	HISTORICAL COMMISSION	\$200	\$250	\$250
692	FESTIVAL OF THE HILLS	\$800	\$800	\$800
710	FRONTIER CAP. IMPROVE BOND	\$40,555	\$31,887	\$31,887
752	SHORT TERM INTEREST	\$40,000	\$3,250	\$3,250
830	FRANKLIN REG. COUNCIL OF GOV.	\$76,627	\$49,142	\$49,142
900	EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	\$487,329	\$516,393	\$516,393
300A	GRAM SCH OPERATING BUDGET	\$1,473,694	\$1,512,286	\$1,512,286
300B	GRAM SCH TRANSPORTATION	\$87,080	\$89,939	\$89,939
892A	FRONTIER REGIONAL SCHOOL OPER.	\$874,025	\$863,170	\$863,170
892B	FRONTIER REGIONAL SCHOOL TRANS.	\$16,406	\$17,588	\$17,588
	Grand Totals:	\$4,551,279.00	\$4,500,102.00	\$4,496,602.00

ARTICLE 3: To see if the Town will vote to transfer and or appropriate from available funds the sum of \$150,000.00 for the purpose of **Reducing the Tax Levy** for the fiscal year beginning July 1st, 2012, or take any other action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 4: To see if the Town will vote to exempt taxpayers from assessment of **Personal Property Tax** for accounts valued not in excess of \$10,000.00, in accordance with Clause 54 of M.G.L. Chapter 59, Section 5 pertaining to the tax assessment of any personal property, or take any action relative thereto.

ARTICLE 5: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds, take from stabilization, or otherwise provide the sum of \$7,500.00 as the second installment to pay for the triennial FY2014 **Property Revaluation** budget, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 6: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$5,000.00 for the purpose of pursuing **Tax Lien Foreclosures** in land court and any expenses incurred thereafter, or take any action thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 7: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$1,693.00, to make funding available for **Local Library** operations and expenses, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 8: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$450.00, to cover the unpaid expense incurred by the **Board of Registrars** in FY2011, or take any action relative thereto. (9/10 vote) (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 9: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$125,000.00 for the Town **Capital Stabilization** Fund account to make available for future capital expenditures, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 10: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$100,000.00 for the Town **Garage Stabilization** Fund account to develop assets for the design and construction of a new Town Garage, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 11: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from free cash the sum of \$50,000.00 to the town's **General Stabilization** Fund account to make available funds for the general use of the Town, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 12: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the Ambulance Department's Receipts Reserved account the sum of \$50,000.00 to the **Ambulance Stabilization** Fund to make available for the purchase of a new ambulance, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 13: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$120,000.00 from the Town Ambulance Stabilization Fund account for the purchase of a **New Ambulance** and associated equipment that will replace an older vehicle, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 14: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the Ambulance Department's Receipts Reserved account the sum of \$26,295.00 to the **Ambulance Operations** account for annual operating expenses, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 15: To see if the Town will vote to Establish a **Grammar School Stabilization Fund** account, per M.G.L. Chapter 40, Section 5B for the future use of maintenance and repair work to be performed at the Conway Grammar School building, or take any action thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 16: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds or otherwise provide the sum of \$50,000.00 for the grammar school Stabilization Fund account for the future use of maintenance and repair work to be performed at the Conway Grammar **School Building**, or take any action thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 17: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$35,000.00, for the purchase of an enhanced emergency **Telephone System** for the Conway Grammar School, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 18: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$7,500.00 to perform an engineering study that will determine the scope of a new **Controller** for the HVAC system at the Conway Grammar School, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 19: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$1,500.00, for the purchase of consulting services that will provide analysis of **Post-Employment Benefits**, as mandated by the State of Massachusetts, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 20: To see if the Town will vote to establish an account for the purpose of funding an Other Post-Employment Benefits Liability Trust Fund authorized by vote of the 2011 Fall Annual Town Meeting under Article 8 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 32B, Section 20 of the General Laws, as amended, or otherwise act thereon, or take any action relative thereto.

ARTICLE 21: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$11,175.00 for the cost of Smith Vocational School tuition expenses incurred in FY2012 due to a **Student Transfer**, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 22: To see if the Town will vote to take from overlay surplus the sum of \$4,900.00 for the purchase and installation of an **Emergency Electrical Tie-In** and associated equipment that will provide a connection for the emergency backup generator at the Town's emergency shelter/Conway Grammar School, or take any action thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 23: To see if the Town will vote to take from overlay surplus the sum of \$1,830.00 for the modification of the **Fuel Line** for the emergency backup generator at the Town's emergency shelter/Conway Grammar School, or take any action thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 24: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$18,750.00, eighty percent (80%) of which will be reimbursed by the State's Executive Office of Energy and Environmental Affairs to the Town of Conway upon completion of the Town's required Open Space and Recreation **Plan Update**, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 25: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$10,000.00 for the **250 Year Celebration** in accordance with Massachusetts General Law chapter 44, section 53I, or take any action relative thereto.

ARTICLE 26: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$45,000.00 to purchase a new vehicle to be used by the Police Department as a **Police Cruiser** and trade in the old cruiser, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 27: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$40,302.00 as the first payment of a 5-year financing package to purchase a new **Front-End Bucket Loader** for use by the Highway Department to replace an older vehicle, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 28: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate from the Road Machinery Earnings account, or otherwise provide the sum of \$8,644.00 to purchase a new **Angle Snow Plow** for use by the Highway Department, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 29: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from additional state aid funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$1,500.00 for the purpose of archiving and indexing, in digital form, **Vital Town Records** to create a quick, searchable database, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 30: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from additional state aid funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$2,000.00 to secure a Purchase & Sale agreement for procurement of **0.14 Acres**, on Main Street in Conway, MA, Assessor's Map 102, Lot 1, from Edward Batchelder for use as public access and a buffer to the South River per M.G.L. Chapter 40, Section 8C, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 31: To see if the Town will vote to appropriate \$90,000.00 from the General Stabilization Fund, for the procurement of 0.31 acres and house located at **37 Academy Hill Road** in Conway, MA Assessor's Map 103, Lot 9, from the Estate of Edward Barber for use as public access and handicapped and general parking for both the Town ball field and Town Hall on Academy Hill Road, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 32: To see if the Town will vote to appropriate or to reserve for later appropriation monies from the **Community Preservation Fund** (CPF) as recommended by the Community Preservation Committee (CPC) as set forth herein, the following amounts for community preservation purposes with each item considered a separate appropriation.

Appropriations

- To Appropriate \$123,000.00 from undesignated Fund Balance for Preservation of the Conway Swimming Pool
- To Appropriate \$20,000.00 from Historical Reserves and \$80,000 from undesignated Fund Balance for Repairs to the United Congregational Church of Conway
- To Appropriate \$3,415.00 from Annual Revenues (FY2013) for Administration of the CPC

To provide Reserves from FY2013 Annual Revenues

\$6,830.00 to the Community Preservation Open Space Reserve

\$6,830.00 to the Community Preservation Community Housing Reserve

\$51,225.00 to the Community Preservation Budgeted Reserve

ARTICLE 33: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$90,000.00 for the purpose of engineering and permitting required for the improvement of the **Town Ball Field**, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 34: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of \$2,000.00 for the purpose of improvements to **Memorial Park and Common Areas**, or take any action relative thereto. (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 35: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, take from free cash, transfer from available funds or otherwise provide the sum of \$58,000.00 for the purchase and installation of a new **Playground** for the Conway Grammar School, or take any action relative thereto. (By Petition) (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 36: To see if the Town will vote to authorize and empower the Selectboard to create the position of and appoint a full-time Town Administrator by doing the following tasks:

- By July 31, 2012, create a job description for Town Administrator;
- By September 20, 2012, advertise for a Town Administrator;
- By October 29, 2012, hire a Town Administrator;

Further, by each date specified, the Selectboard will post an update as to the progress in reaching each task on the Town website.

Further, the Town shall authorize the appropriation of up to \$70,000.00 in free cash funds to be used to pay the salary and benefits, which shall be established at the discretion of the Selectboard based on the credentials and experience of the chosen candidate. (By Petition) (Recom by FC)

ARTICLE 37: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Frontier Regional School District Agreement as follows:

Amendments to the Frontier Regional School District Agreement

Amend Section 1 of the Frontier Regional School District Agreement by deleting Section 1 A. – D.; replacing those paragraphs with the following paragraphs A. – C.; re-lettering paragraphs E to D, F to E, G to F and H to G: adding to the newly re-lettered paragraph D “The Selectboards of Deerfield and Sunderland shall appoint one member each to serve until the annual town elections next following the Amendment to the Regional School District Agreement.” and deleting paragraph H and replacing it with the following paragraph G.

Section I

The Regional District School Committee shall consist of eleven members: two each from Conway and Whately, three members from Sunderland and four members from Deerfield.

A. Composition

The Regional District School Committee, hereinafter referred to as the Committee, shall consist of eleven members: four from the Town of Deerfield, three from the Town of Sunderland, two from the Town of Whately and two from the Town of Conway. As hereinafter provided, four of the eleven members shall be appointed by the local school committees and seven shall be elected by the annual town elections.

B. Appointed Members

Immediately after each annual town election, the local school committee of each member town shall appoint from its own membership one member to serve on the Committee for a term of one year. An appointed member’s vote shall count as one vote cast on any issue.

C. Elected Members

Of the seven elected members, there shall be three from the Town of Deerfield, two from the Town of Sunderland and one from each of the Towns of Conway and Whately. At the annual town elections next following the Amendment to the Regional School District Agreement, the Town of Deerfield shall elect one additional member to serve on the Committee for a term that will stagger the terms of the elected members; and the Town of Sunderland shall elect one additional member to serve for a term that will stagger the terms of the elected members. Thereafter, at every succeeding annual town election when a member town is required to elect a member, each such town shall elect such member to serve for a term of three years. An elected member’s vote shall be weighted so that each member’s vote represents the town’s population as a percentage of the population of the whole district divided by the number of elected members from that Town. The calculations for weighted votes shall be based on the United States census and recalculated when new census figures are reported.

Delete paragraph D. Interim Committee

D. Change E to D. Vacancies and add final sentence

If a vacancy occurs among the appointed members, the local school committee of the member town involved shall appoint a member from its own membership to serve for the remainder of the unexpired term. If a vacancy occurs among the elected members, the selectmen of the member town involved shall appoint a member to serve until the next annual town election, at which election a successor shall be elected to serve for the remainder of the unexpired term, if any. The Selectboards of Deerfield and Sunderland shall appoint one member each to serve until the annual town elections next following the Amendment to the Regional School District Agreement.

E. Change F. Organization to E. Organization

F. Change G. Powers and Duties to F. Powers and Duties

G. Change H. Quorum to G. Quorum and replace with the following:

G. Quorum

A quorum for the transaction of business shall be a majority of the committee and greater than 50% of the weighted vote membership, but a number less than a majority may adjourn any meeting. Passage of any measure shall require a majority of the committee and greater than 50% of the weighted vote as counted.

ARTICLE 38: A RESOLUTION TO SEEK LOWER ELECTRIC RATES IN A COMPETITIVE MARKET:
WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, by enacting MGL Chapter 164 of the Acts of 1997, has established a competitive marketplace through deregulation and restructuring of the electric utility industry; and

WHEREAS, the citizens of the Town of Conway in Franklin County have substantial economic, environmental, and social interests at stake; and

WHEREAS, Conway's residential and business consumers are interested in reducing their electricity rates;

Be it therefore resolved, that the Town Meeting of Conway grant the Select Board authority to develop and participate in a contract or contracts for Power Supply and other related services, independently, or in joint action with other municipalities through the Hampshire Council of Governments. If such contracts are to be approved, individual consumers would retain the option not to participate and to choose any alternative service they desire; and

Be it further resolved, that the Select Board will appoint a representative for a committee to oversee such joint action.

ARTICLE 39: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to take all necessary and appropriate action to establish and to maintain, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 164 of the General Laws and in accordance with the rules, regulations and orders of the Department of Public Utilities and the Department of Telecommunications & Cable, a **Municipal Lighting Plant** for all purposes allowable under the laws of the Commonwealth, including without limitation the operation of a telecommunications system and any related services, or to take any other action relative thereto. (Ballot)

ARTICLE 40: A RESOLUTION THAT CORPORATIONS ARE NOT 'NATURAL' PEOPLE AND THAT MONEY DOES NOT EQUATE TO FREE SPEECH:

To see if the Town will vote to instruct our members of Congress to support an amendment to the United States Constitution to clarify that corporations do not have the same rights as people and that money is not speech for purposes of election-related spending, and/or take any action relative thereto.

WHEREAS, the United States Constitution and the Bill of Rights are intended to protect the rights of individual human beings ("real People"); and,

WHEREAS, corporations are not mentioned in the Constitution and The People have never granted constitutional rights to corporations; and,

WHEREAS, the United State Supreme Court in Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission presents a serious threat to self-government by allowing unlimited corporate spending to influence elections; and,

WHEREAS, Article V of the United States Constitution empowers and obligates the people of the United States of America to use the constitutional amendment process to correct egregiously wrong decisions of the United States Supreme Court that go to the heart of our democracy;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the voters of Conway, Massachusetts hereby instruct the Senators representing the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the members of the United States House of Representatives representing this Congressional District to propose, and our state legislators to ratify an

amendment to the United States Constitution to provide that corporations are not entitled to the constitutional rights of real people and that money is not speech for purposes of campaign-related expenditures and contributions.

The text of the proposed amendment is as follows:

Amendment

Section 1. [*A corporation is not a person and can be regulated*]

The rights protected by the Constitution of the United States are the rights of natural persons only. Artificial entities, such as corporations, limited liability companies, and other entities, established by the laws of any State, the United States, or any foreign state shall have no rights under this Constitution and are subject to regulation by the People, through Federal, State, or local law. The Privileges of artificial entities shall be determined by the People, through Federal, State, or local law, and shall not be construed to be inherent or inalienable.

Section 2. [*Money is not speech and can be regulated*]

Federal, State and local government shall regulate, limit, or prohibit contributions and expenditures, including a candidate's own contributions and expenditures, for the purpose of influencing in any way the election of any candidate for public office or any ballot measure.

Federal, State and local government shall require that any permissible contributions and expenditures be publicly disclosed.

The judiciary shall not construe the spending of money to influence elections to be speech under the First Amendment.

Section 3.

Nothing contained in this amendment shall be construed to abridge the freedom of the press. (By Petition)

ARTICLE 41: A RESOLUTION TO RESTORE DUE PROCESS AND THE RIGHT TO TRIAL:

WHEREAS, the Constitution of the United States is the foundation of our nation's rights and freedom, and the basis of our representative democracy; and

WHEREAS, the indefinite military detention without trial of any person, including US citizens, could be allowed by Sections 1021 and 1022 of the National Defense Authorization Act (NDAA); and

WHEREAS, the indefinite military detention of any person without trial violates the 5th and 6th amendments of the Constitution of the United States, Article III of the Constitution of the United States, and the Posse Comitatus Act; and

WHEREAS, the NDAA corrodes the ideals of presumed innocence and right to a fair trial on which our nation was founded, and which generations of activists and military servicemen and women have fought to preserve; and

WHEREAS the Town of Conway re-affirms its gratitude for the supreme sacrifice of those in the Armed Forces who have died in battle in the name of those same cherished rights and liberties; and

WHEREAS, the NDAA's detention provisions could, under *Humanitarian Law Project v. Holder*, allow the targeted detention of activists, journalists and other Americans exercising their First Amendment rights despite the crucial role of Free Speech in preserving liberty; and

WHEREAS, the NDAA's detention provisions could allow the recurrence of torture in military detention in violation of the Eighth Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the detention provisions could force US military servicemembers to serve as domestic jailers, a role for which they are neither trained nor equipped, nor is ever appropriate; and

WHEREAS, the FBI Director, the Defense Secretary, the Director of National Intelligence, the Department of Defense, and many of our nation's generals, admirals, and servicemen and women have opposed the NDAA's detention provisions; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Conway has an extensive history of protecting its residents' civil rights and liberties as embodied in its rejection of the USA PATRIOT Act, which led hundreds of other municipalities across the nation to emulate our example;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Selectboard of the Town of Conway, MA acting in the spirit and history of our community, does hereby declare that we:

Strongly affirm our loyalty to the rights and liberties enshrined within the Constitution of the United States, including the Fifth Amendment right to due process and the Sixth Amendment right to trial;

Instruct all our public agencies to decline requests by federal agencies acting under detention powers granted by the NDAA that could infringe upon residents' freedom of speech, religion, assembly, privacy, or rights to counsel;

Expect all federal and state law enforcement officials acting within the Town of Conway to work in accordance with local law, and in cooperation with the Conway Police Department, by allowing any detainees among Conway's residents or visitors access to a trial, counsel and due process, as provided by Article III of the Constitution of the United States; and

Request that our US Congressional Representatives and Senators, and our State Representatives and Senators monitor the implementation of the NDAA and actively work for the repeal of the NDAA's detention provisions, as they pertain to all persons within the United States, to restore fundamental rights and liberties embodied in the Constitutions of the Commonwealth and the United States. To that end, the Selectboard shall send copies of this resolution to our state elected officials, the US Senate Committee on the Judiciary, the US Senate Select Committee on Intelligence, the US House of Representatives Committee on the Judiciary, the US House of Representatives Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence, the US Attorney General, and the President of the United States.

The meeting will then adjourn until Thursday, May 17, 2012 to the Town Hall between the hours of 11:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m., to bring in their votes for one Selectmen for three years, one Assessor for three years, two members of the Board of Health for three years, two members of the local School Committee for three years, two members of the Planning Board for three years, one member of the Planning Board for 2 years, one member of the Planning Board for one year, one Moderator for one year, and Question one (1): Shall the Town of Conway pay one-half the premium costs payable by a retired employee for group life insurance and for group general or blanket hospital, surgical, medical, dental and other health insurance as per Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 32B, Section 9A.

And you are directed to serve this Warrant, by posting up attested copies thereof in two public places in said Town, seven days at least before the time of holding said meeting.

THERE OF FAIL NOT and make due return of this Warrant with your doings thereon to the Town Clerk at the time and place of meeting as aforesaid.

Given under our hands this 24th day of April in the year of our Lord, two thousand twelve.

Victor C. Trombley, Chairperson

Ronald D. Hawkes, Constable
April ____, 2012

Jim Moore - Clerk

Posted at:
Conway Post Office
Baker's Country Store
Town Hall, Town Office Building

John O'Rourke